
 

Thurrock - An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage 
and excited by its diverse opportunities and future 

 

Corporate Parenting Committee 
 
 
The meeting will be held at 7.00 pm on 18 July 2023 
 
Committee Room 2, Civic Offices 3, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL. 
 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Paul Arnold (Chair), Vikki Hartstean (Vice-Chair), Adam Carter, 
John Cecil, Georgette Polley, Cici Manwa and Augustine Ononaji 
 
Chair, Children in Care Council 
Vice-Chair, Children in Care Council 
Laura Hall, Thurrock Open Door 
Wendy Caswell, Chair, The One Team, Foster Carer Association 
Jackie Enifer, Vice-Chair, The One Team, Foster Carer Association 
 
Substitutes: 
 
Councillors Gary Collins, Jack Duffin, James Halden, Sara Muldowney and 
Sue Shinnick 
 

 
Agenda 

 
Open to Public and Press 

 
  Page 
  
1   Apologies for Absence  

 
 

 
2   Minutes 

 
5 - 8 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Corporate 
Parenting Committee meeting held on 21 March 2023.  
  
 

 

 
3   Items of Urgent Business 

 
 

 To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

 
4   Declaration of Interests   



 
 

  
5   Children’s Social Care Performance 2022-23  

 
9 - 30 

 
6   Adoption Statement of Purpose  

 
31 - 62 

 
7   Thurrock Fostering Statement of Purpose  

 
63 - 92 

 
8   Fostering and Adoption Annual Panel Report 2022-2023  

 
93 - 108 

 
9   Recruitment of Foster Carers  

 
109 - 120 

 
10   Joint Report on Initial Health Assessments for Looked After 

Children (Update)  
 

121 - 130 

 
11   Work Programme  

 
131 - 134 

 
 
Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies: 
 
Please contact Kenna Victoria Healey, Senior Democratic Services Officer by 
sending an email to Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 
 
Agenda published on: 7 July 2023 



Inf
[...]
 the interest has been agreed by the Monitoring 

Officer to be sensitive) disclose the existence and nature 
of the interest to the meeting

Declare the nature and extent of your interest including enough 
detail to allow a member of the public to understand its nature

Non- pecuniaryPecuniary

You may participate and vote in the usual 
way but you should seek advice on 
Predetermination and Bias from the 

Monitoring Officer.

Page 3



 
 
Our Vision and Priorities for Thurrock 
 

An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage and excited by 
its diverse opportunities and future. 
 
 
1. People – a borough where people of all ages are proud to work and play, live and 

stay 
 

• High quality, consistent and accessible public services which are right first time 
 

• Build on our partnerships with statutory, community, voluntary and faith groups 
to work together to improve health and wellbeing  
 

• Communities are empowered to make choices and be safer and stronger 
together  

 
 
2. Place – a heritage-rich borough which is ambitious for its future 
 

• Roads, houses and public spaces that connect people and places 
 

• Clean environments that everyone has reason to take pride in 
 

• Fewer public buildings with better services 
 
 
 
3. Prosperity – a borough which enables everyone to achieve their aspirations 
 

• Attractive opportunities for businesses and investors to enhance the local 
economy 
 

• Vocational and academic education, skills and job opportunities for all 
 

• Commercial, entrepreneurial and connected public services 
 

Page 4



Minutes of the Meeting of the Corporate Parenting Committee held on 21 
March 2023 at 7.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 

Councillors Paul Arnold (Chair), Adam Carter (Vice-Chair), 
Kairen Raper (via Microsoft Teams) and Lee Watson 
 
Chair, Children in Care Council  
Vice-Chair, Children in Care Council 
Laura Hall, Thurrock Open Door  
Wendy Caswell, Chair, The One Team, Foster Carer Association  
Jenny Josling, Vice-Chair, The One Team, Foster Carer 
Association 
 

Apologies: Councillors Maureen Pearce and Georgette Polley 
 

In attendance: Janet Simon, Assistant Director, Children's Social Care and 
Early Help 
Ewelina Sorbjan, Assistant Director for Housing Management 
Dan Jones, Strategic Lead, Looked After Children 
Clare Moore, Strategic Lead for the Youth Offending Service 
and Prevention 
Tina Russel, Assistant Director SET CAMHS and Partnerships 
Kenna-Victoria Healey, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 

  

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised the meeting was being 
filmed and recorded, with the recording to be made available on the Council’s 
Website. 

 
32. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the Corporate Parenting meeting on 4 January 2023 were 
approved as a correct record. 
 

33. Items of Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

34. Declaration of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

35. Children's Social Care Performance 2022-2023  
 
The Assistant Director for Children's Social Care and Early Help 
presented the report found on pages 13-36 of the agenda. 
  
Members discussions focused on the Initial Health Assessments and the 
timeliness of their completion for Thurrock’s children and young people within 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



care. They sought assurances that improvements continued to be made 
including the Initial Health Assessments to be made within the timescales 
expected.  
  
The Chair of the Committee thanked officers for the report and for their 
continued focus on Initial Health Assessments. 
  
RESOLVED  
  
That Members note improvements and areas for improvement in 
Children’s Social Care and note the work that is undertaken to ensure 
good and improving performance. 
 

36. SET Child and Adolescent Mental Health Service Report for Looked After 
Children, January 2022 - December 2022  
 
The Assistant Director SET CAMHS and Partnerships talked Members 
through the presentation which had been circulated as part of the agenda.  
  
Members thanked officers for the report and enquired as trauma could be part 
of many cases for young people who were in care, however encouragement 
to discuss feelings and mental health was not given until adulthood, how the 
services provided were made aware to the young people who may need 
them. The Committee heard how it was important for young people and 
children to be informed of such services and pending on their age they could 
refer themselves via their social worker should they wish to speak with 
somebody. It was heard how leaflets which outlined all services and the range 
of appointments for access had been produced and circulated. 
  
During discussions it was queried as to whether the young people refered too 
within the report awaiting treatment had now been assessed and treatment 
provided, it was confirmed it had. Members further queried as to whether fast 
tracking was available if required for certain services. It was explained 
depending on timing and whether the young person had relapsed as to the 
service provided, sometimes a one of consultation to assess the young 
person’s needs could be offered. 
  
RESOLVED  
  
That the SET Child and Adolescent Mental Health Service Report for 
Children Looked After, January 2022 – December 2022 is noted and 
reviewed by Members. 
 

37. Children in Care Council Update (Verbal)  
 
The Chair of the Children in Care Council addressed Members providing them 
with an update from the Children in Care Council since the last meeting. 
  
Members thanked the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Children in Care Council for 
attending the meeting and for the update they provided.  

Page 6



  
The Chair of the Children in Care Council explained they were looking to 
produce a group letter to be able to communicate better with the Council 
including Social Workers and perhaps when attending such meetings as the 
Corporate Parenting Committee. It was also commented they were looking at 
considering video calls when required to meet with health professionals as 
well as their Social Workers and even perhaps GP appointment, as ways to 
improve communication. 
  
RESOLVED  
  
That Members acknowledged the update given by the Chair and Vice-
Chair of the Children in Care Council.  
 

38. The One Team, Foster Carer Association Update (Verbal)  
 
The Chair of the One-Team Foster Carer Association provided an update for 
the Committee and in doing so explained the role what the Foster Carer 
Association. She advised that communication between Foster Carers and the 
Council were continuing to improve with the Assistant Director and Strategic 
Lead attending their meetings regularly. 
  
Councillor Arnold, Chair of the Committee thanked the Chair and Vice-Chair 
for their attendance and update. He continued it was useful to hear from the 
Foster Carers directly and offered his thanks to all Foster Carers looking after 
children within the borough. 
  
RESOLVED  
  
That Members acknowledged the update given by the Chair and Vice-
Chair of the One Team, Foster Carer Association.  
 

39. Recruitment of Foster Carers  
 
The Strategic Lead for Looked After Children presented the report found at 
pages 61-74 of the agenda.  
  
Members thanked Officers for the report and commented they were pleased 
to see a range of methods to recruit Foster Carers being used. It was 
suggested that the event at Grays Beach in the summer could be a good 
place to have a stall to be able to provide information and leaflets.  
  
RESOLVED  
  

1.    That Members are updated on the current progress in Fostering 
Recruitment 
  

2.    That Members are aware of the key areas for improvements. 
  

Page 7



3.    That Members are aware of the challenges the Local Authority is 
experiencing in recruiting foster carers and what we are doing to 
address these. 

 
40. Housing Options for Care Leavers  

 
The Strategic Lead for Looked After Children presented the report found at 
pages 85-88 of the agenda.  
  
During discussions the Committee heard how progress was being made to 
assist young people in being able to achieve Thurrock Council tenancies 
where appropriate and the  range services which were in place if and when 
other arrangements were required to be made.  
  
The Chair of the Committee thanked officers for the report and commented it 
was pleasing to hear that Thurrock’s young people were being cared for even 
when they were no longer technically a Looked After Child.  
  
RESOLVED  
  
For the Committee to note the range of accommodations option 
provided to care Experienced Young people on leaving care and how 
Thurrock Council is discharging it’s corporate parenting duty. 
 

41. Work Programme 2022-2023  
 
Members discussed the work programme for the next meeting.  
 
RESOLVED:  
  
It was agreed that the Chair would meet with the Assistant Director, 
Children's Social Care and Early Help and Strategic Lead, Looked After 
Children to decide on items for the next meeting. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 9.04 pm 
 

Approved as a true and correct record 
 
 

CHAIR 
 
 

DATE 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 8

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


18 July 2023 ITEM: 5 

Corporate Parenting Committee 

Children’s Social Care Performance 2022-23 
Wards and communities affected: 
All 

Key Decision:  
Non-key 

Report of:  
Dan Jones, Strategic Lead CLA 

Mandy Moore, Strategic Lead – Business Intelligence  

Accountable Assistant Director: Janet Simon, Assistant Director, Children’s 
Social Care and Early Help  

Accountable Director: Sheila Murphy, Corporate Director of Children’s Services 

This report is: Public 

Executive Summary 

This report provides information on the performance across Children Looked After 
and Aftercare. The overall performance for the service is good this report focusses 
on data of 2022-23.  
 
At the end of Q4 2022-23, 292 children were looked after by Thurrock Council, a 
further 270 young adults were receiving services from Aftercare. Children and young 
people are visited regularly, and the management of missing children is consistent 
and reflects good partnership with the police and Thurrock Community Safety. 
Improvement is required in the timeliness of Initial Health Assessment which is an 
area of focus with health partners 
 
The Care Leaving Service continues to be a focus for improvement, particularly to 
keep in touch and support young people into employment or education and to ensure 
they have the right accommodation to meet their needs. 
 
Children are generally placed with foster carers or, where possible, with family 
members. Thurrock Council continues develop it’s ‘Think Family’ approach to reduce 
the need for children to enter care. Foster Care recruitment continues to develop 
local placements for children.  
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



1.  Recommendation(s)  
 
1.1 That Members note improvements, challenges and areas for improvement 

in Children’s Social Care and note the work that is undertaken to ensure 
good and improving performance. 
 

2. Introduction and Background 
 
2.1 This report provides a summary of Children’s Social Care performance. It 

highlights key demand indicators for Children Looked After such as the 
number of children who are looked after, benchmarking data and key 
performance indicators. 

  
2.2 Thurrock produces a number of data sets and performance reports to meet its 

internal and external reporting requirements. The data in this report is from the 
At a Glance monthly performance report, regional benchmarking data and 
national data sets. External reporting requirements include the annual 
statutory data return to the Department for Education (DfE) that all Local 
Authorities must provide.  

 
2.3 This data has been presented and discussed with the Chil
[...]
amily Services 
Marc Rhodes, Business Intelligence & Data Analytics Manager (PQBI) 
 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



 

18 July 2023   ITEM: 6 

Corporate Parenting Committee 

Adoption Statement of Purpose 

Wards and communities affected:  
All 

Key Decision: 
Non-key decision  

Report of:  
Sally Medbury – Team Manager Adoption Service 
Liz Shields – Service Manager 

Accountable Assistant Director: Janet Simon – Assistant Director Children’s 
Social Care and Early Help  

Accountable Director: Sheila Murphy – Corporate Director of Children’s Services 

This report is Public 
 
Executive Summary 
 
This report is to update members of the Committee on Thurrock Council’s Adoption 
Statement of Purpose which is reviewed annually. The Adoption Statement of 
purpose is required by the National Minimum Standards for Adoption 181. Key 
aspects of standard 18 are: 
 

• 18.1. The adoption agency and adoption support agency has a clear 
statement of purpose which is available to and understood by staff, 
volunteers, children, birth parents and guardians, prospective adopters and 
adopters, and is reflected in any policies, procedures and guidance. 

• 18.2. The aims and objectives of the Statement of Purpose should be 
outcome focussed and, for adoption agencies, show how the service will meet 
outcomes for children. 

 
Thurrock is a registered Adoption Agency and in line with national expectations, 
delivers Adoption Services as part of a regional arrangement. Thurrock is a member 
of ‘Adopt East’ which is an alliance of local authorities and charitable adoption 
agencies. The Statement of Purpose reflects this 
 
Members are invited to review the Adoption Statement of Purpose against the 
requirements of the National Minimum Standard 18. 
 
 

 
1  

Page 31

Agenda Item 6



 

1. Recommendation 
 
1.1  That the Members of the Committee review Thurrock’s Adoption 

Statement of Purpose. 
 
2. Introduction and Background 
 
2.1 The Adoption Stat
[...]
ock.gov.uk


 

Web Address: www.thurrock.gov.uk  
 

 

Page 61

http://www.thurrock.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

18 July 2023   ITEM: 7 

Corporate Parenting Committee 

Fostering Statement of Purpose 

Wards and communities affected:  
All 

Key Decision: 
Non-key decision  

Report of:  
Liz Shields – Service Manager 

Accountable Assistant Director: Janet Simon –Assistant Director  
Children’s Social Care and Early Help 

Accountable Director: Sheila Murphy – Corporate Director of Children’s Services 

This report is Public 
 
Executive Summary 
 
This report is to update members of the Committee on Thurrock Council’s Fostering 
Statement of Purpose which is reviewed annually.  
 
The Statement of Purpose is required by the National Minimum Standards for 
Fostering1 under Standard 16. Key sections are: 
 

• 16.1) The fostering service has a clear statement of purpose which is 
available to, and understood by, foster carers, staff and children, and is 
reflected in any policies, procedures and guidance. It is available to the 
responsible authority and any parent or person with parental responsibility. 

• 16.2) The aims and objectives of the Statement of Purpose are child focused 
and show how the service will meet outcomes for children. 

 
Member are invited to review the Fostering Statement of Purpose against the 
requirements of the National Minimum Standard 16. 
 
1. Recommendation 
 
1.1  That the Members of the Committee review and note Thurrock’s 

Fostering Statement of Purpose  
 

 
1 
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/192705/NMS
_Fostering_Services.pdf  

Page 63

Agenda Item 7

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/192705/NMS_Fostering_Services.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/192705/NMS_Fostering_Services.pdf


 

2. Introduction and Back
[...]
reviewmechanism.org.uk/
mailto:complaints@thurrock.gov.uk
https://www.thurrock.gov.uk/how-to-complain/children-and-young-peoples-social-care-complaints
https://www.thurrock.gov.uk/how-to-complain/children-and-young-peoples-social-care-complaints
mailto:enquiries@ofsted.gov.uk
http://www.ofsted.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

18 July 2023   ITEM: 8 

Corporate Parenting Committee 

Fostering and Adoption Annual Panel Report 2022-2023 

Wards and communities affected:  
All 

Key Decision: 
Non-key decision  

Report of:  
Liz Shields – Service Manager  
Peter Turner – Panel Advisor 

Accountable Assistant Director: Janet Simon –Assistant Director  
Children’s Social Care and Early Help 

Accountable Director: Sheila Murphy – Corporate Director of Children’s Services 

This report is Public 
 
Executive Summary 
 
The Thurrock Fostering and Adoption Panel provides a statutory function providing 
recommendations on  

• The suitability of persons wishing to foster, including friends and family 
members of a child in care 

• The continued suitability of those already approved to foster, including where 
there have been serious allegations or standards of care issues 

• The suitability of persons wishing to adopt a child subject to a Placement 
Order 

• The suitability of a match between a child subject to a Placement Order 
should be matched to a particular set of approved adopters 

• Other areas are required by law 
The Panel is independently chaired and all members have relevant experience in 
Fostering, Adoption and Children’s services. The panel is supported by a 
professional advisor. The attached report is the report of the Independent Chair and 
reflects the work of the panel 
 
 
1. Recommendation 
 
1.1 That the Members of the Committee review the report of the Independent 

Chair of the Thurrock Fostering and Adoption panel.  
  

Page 93

Agenda Item 8



 

 
2. Introduction and Background 
 
2.1 The Fostering and Adoption Annual Panel Report provides an overview of the 

work of the panel through the year. As noted above the Fostering and 
Adoption Panel has a range of duties under law in relation to the approval of 
adopters and foster carers. It also has certain duties to children who are 
relinquished for adoption or who are to be placed for adoption. The Panel 
makes recommendation to the ‘Agency Decision Maker’ (ADM) on each case 
and the ADM then takes the final decision. 

 
2.2 The Fostering and Adoption Panel meets every other week and is composed 

of a wide range of panel members who have relevant experience. There is a 
central list which allows Panel Members to be selected for each panel 
according to the needs of the cases presented and the legal requirements. 
Panel receives detailed documentation for each case and applicants are 
invited to attend for their case to be heard. The relevant social worker attends 
for each case and the Panel is supported by a professional advisor, 

 
2.3 The Fostering and Adoption Panel provides vital independent oversight of the 

work of the service and feedback is provided on each case. The panel and the 
Chair are able to escalate any issues to the Strategic Lead or Assistant 
Director for Children’s Services. Thematic learning and areas for improvement 
are discussed in quarterly meetings between the Chair and the Agency 
decision maker. Each panel member receives training and an appraisal. 
References and checks are made and renewed for each panel member.  

 
3. Issues, Options and Analysis of Options 
 
3.1 Thurrock’s Fostering and Adoption Annual Panel Report 2022-2023 is 

attached. 
 
4. Reasons for Recommendation 
 
4.1 Members of the Committee invited to review the report of the independent 

Chair and make comment 
 
5. Consultation (including Overview and Scrutiny, if applicable) 
 
5.1 None 
 
6. Impact on corporate policies, priorities, performance and community 

impact 
 
6.1 None  
 
  

Page 94



 

7. Implications 
 
7.1 Fi
[...]
r Foster Carers. There has been a great deal of activity to 
recruit more households to foster for Thurrock. This has resulted in application and 
successful approvals.  
 
The need to recruit more foster carers remains and more applications are required to 
meet the needs of looked after children in Thurrock. We have bench marked 
ourselves against our nearest competitors in order to ensure that our offer to foster 
carers is both attractive and competitive. 
 
1. Recommendation(s) 
 
1.1 That Members are updated on the current progress in Fostering 

Recruitment 
 

1.2 That Members are aware of the key areas for improvements. 
 

1.3 That Members are aware of the challenges the local authority is 
experiencing in recruiting foster carers and what we are doing to 
address these. 

 
  

Page 109

Agenda Item 9



 

2. Introduction and Background 
 
2.1 Sufficiency of Foster Placements 

 
There is a statutory requirement to ensure there is sufficiency of placements 
for Thurrock Looked After children. The overall context for meeting the 
sufficiency duty is set out in the statutory guidance:  

 
“Securing sufficient accommodation that meets the needs of Children Looked 
After is a vital step in delivering improved outcomes for this vulnerable group. 
Having the right placement in the right place, at the right time is a critical 
success factor in relation to the delivery of better outcomes for Children 
Looked After.”  
 
When a child is unable to live with their birth family there are a range of 
options that can be considered to meet their needs whilst they are living away 
from home. This could be to live with foster carers or reside in the care of 
family friends or family of the child (these carers are known as ‘connected 
persons’ approved under a fostering approval know as regulation 24); live in a 
residential home or, for some older children over the age of 16 years they are 
able to live in supported accommodation. The service is dedicated to ensuring 
[...]
ys 

 
The report highlights further areas for improvement to achieve all children entering 
care in Thurrock achieving an IHA within 20 working days. These figures are for all 
Thurrock looked after children, irrespective of placement area, and therefore relate to 
a number of different Health Providers 
  
1. Recommendation(s) 
 
1.1 Members note the improved performance in the first two months of the 

first quarter and the positive impact of the additional capacity provided 
by the ICB to NELFT 
 

1.2 Members are aware of the further steps being taken to improve 
performance 

 
2. Introduction and Background 
 
2.1 When a child becomes looked after by Thurrock Council there is a duty under 

the Care Planning, Placement and Case Review (England) Regulations 2010 
to undertake an assessment of their health needs within 20 working days of 
accommodation. This is referred to as the Initial Health Assessment. There 
are two steps to the completion of an IHA: 

 
• Social Care must refer the child within 5 days of becoming looked after 
• An appointment is then arranged by the health provider for the child to 

attend the Initial Health Assessment appointment within 20 working 
days of becoming looked after. 
 

Following the appointment, a report is sent to the Social Worker and ensures 
those caring for the child understand their health needs.  
 

2.2 The Health Service local to where the child is living in care is responsible for 
the IHA appointment. For Thurrock children placed in Thurrock, Basildon, and 
Brentwood, this Provider is NELFT. It is not permissible for Health Services to 
prioritise children from their own area. This means that Thurrock based health 
services have to offer Paediatric IHA appointments to all children who are 
newly placed in Thurrock whether they are in Thurrock’s care or the care of 
another local authority. This is in accordance with NHS England guidance 
(2022) 

 
2.3 Almost all children receive an IHA but there has been a flu
[...]
 Carers
	5.4 Pre-Panel Information to Applicants and Post Panel Feedback
	5.5 Fostering Agreement & Induction
	5.6 The Fostering Handbook and Policies

	6. MATCHING OF CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE WITH FOSTER CARERS
	6.1 Safer Caring Agreements

	7. TRAINING OF FOSTER CARERS
	8. SUPPORT PROVIDED TO FOSTER CARERS
	9. ANNUAL REVIEW AND SPECIAL REVIEWS
	10. ALLOWANCE AND PAYMENTS SCHEME
	10.1 The Boarding Out Allowance
	10.2 Fostering Allowance and Fee Payment

	11. PROMOTING EDUCATIONAL ACHIEVEMENT
	12. CONTACT
	13. CHILDREN’S HEALTH
	14. CHILDREN’S RIGHTS
	15. SAFEGUARDING
	16. FOSTER CARERS RECORDINGS
	17. REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF PURPOSE
	18. STAKE HOLDER CONSULTATION
	19. PREPARATION FOR ADULT LIFE
	20. ALLEGATIONS, COMPLAINTS CONCERNS AND COMPLIMENTS
	21. COMPLAINTS AND APPEALS PROCEDURE
	22. THE REGISTRATION AUTHORITY


	8 Fostering and Adoption Annual Panel Report 2022-2023
	7.2	Legal
	Fostering and Adoption Annual Panel Report 2022-2023 - Appendix 1

	9 Recruitment of Foster Carers
	The increased recruitment of foster carers will assist in the reduction of Independent Fostering Agencies and support the Council with their own cohort of foster carers. An increase in the number of internal foster carers would support the placements budget position.
	7.2	Legal

	10 Joint Report on Initial Health Assessments for Looked After Children (Update)
	6.2	Legal

	11 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Corporate Parenting Committee held on 18 July 
2023 at 7.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 

Councillors Paul Arnold (Chair), Vikki Hartstean (Vice-Chair), 
Adam Carter, John Cecil, Georgette Polley, Cici Manwa and 
Augustine Ononaji 
 
Wendy Caswell, Chair, The One Team, Foster Carer 
Association  
Jackie Enifer, Vice-Chair, The One Team, Foster Carer 
Association 

 
Apologises:  
 
In attendance: 

 
Laura Hall, Thurrock Open Door  
 
Shelia Murphy, Corporate Director of Children’s Services 
Janet Simon, Assistant Director, Children's Social Care and 
Early Help 
Dan Jones, Strategic Lead, Looked After Children 
Clare Moore, Strategic Lead for the Youth Offending Service 
and Prevention 
Keeley Pullen, Keeley Pullen, Headteacher of the Virtual School 
for Children 
Ines Paris, Designated Lead Safeguarding Nurse 
Liz Shields, Service Manager Adoption Service  
Peter Turner, Chair of the Fostering and Adoption Panel  
Tina Russel, Assistant Director SET CAMHS and Partnerships 
Donna Noble, Business Support Officer, Legal and Governance 
 

  

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting was being 
recorded. 

 
1. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 March 2023 were approved as a true 
and correct record.  
 

2. Items of Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 

3. Declaration of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
  

4. Children’s Social Care Performance 2022-23  
 
The Assistant Director for Children's Social Care and Early Help 
presented the report found on pages 9 to 30 of the agenda. 



  
Members discussions focused on the Initial Health Assessments and the 
timeliness of their completion for Thurrock’s children and young people within 
care. They sought assurances that improvements continued to be made 
including meeting timescales for Initial Health Assessments. 
  
Members requested that regular updates on Initial Health Assessments were 
presented to the Committee.  
  
RESOLVED:  
  
That Members note improvements, challenges and areas for 
improvement in Children’s Social Care and note the work that is 
undertaken to ensure good and improving performance. 
 

5. Adoption Statement of Purpose  
 
The Strategic Lead, Looked After Children introduced the report found on 
pages 31 to 62 of the agenda. 
  
Throughout discussions the following were discussed:  
  

• The adoption team assisted with providing the support services to 
adoptees and adopters. Along with support for special guardians and 
the children placed with them, as this was a similar framework. It 
therefore sat within the same team and officers had access to services 
via a commissioned framework of service providers. 

• It was explained a guardianship arrangement could be in place until the 
age of 18 years old and effectively within a special guardianship, your 
birth parents are still your parents, although you may not have lived 
with them for a period of time. 

• An adoption was lifelong and was a full legal change within a family, 
and so the adopted family would become parents and grandparents to 
the child. 

  
RESOLVED:  
  
That the Members of the Committee review Thurrock’s Adoption 
Statement of Purpose. 
  

6. Thurrock Fostering Statement of Purpose  
 
The Service Manager for the Fostering and Adoption Service presented the 
report found on pages 63 to 92 of the agenda. 
  
Members thanked officers for the report and enquired if in the next version of 
the Fostering Statement of Purpose a section could be included on whistle 
blowing. 
  



During discussions, the Committee heard how each child had an allocated 
social worker who had regular visits and as part of those visits, they have to 
make sure they see the child on their own, spend time with them to go 
through direct work with them.  

  
The Chair thanked officers for the report and commented it showed the 
excellent work and underlined the hard work that went on the service, which 
was very much appreciated. 
  
RESOLVED:  
  
That the Members of the Committee review and note Thurrock’s 
Fostering Statement of Purpose  
 

7. Fostering and Adoption Annual Panel Report 2022-2023  
 
The Chair of the Fostering and Adoption Panel Introduced the report found on 
pages 93 to 108 of the agenda. Members heard how within the last year the 
panel had strengthened the membership of the panel and the Chair of Panel 
was pleased to say they were a much more representative group of 
individuals. 
  
Members heard how the Council worked with a registered adoption agency 
who were specialist in inter country adoption and should Thurrock residents 
wish to pursue inter country adoption, the first step was to make an initial 
inquiry with the adoption team and were then passed on to the specialist 
agency who could provide further advice.  
  
It was explained when it came to schools and liaising with teachers, the panel 
would rely on documentation and information packs supplied by either the 
school, child’s social worker or the child themselves.  
  
RESOLVED:  
  
That the Members of the Committee review the report of the Independent 
Chair of the Thurrock Fostering and Adoption panel.  
 

8. Recruitment of Foster Carers  
 
The Service Manager for the Fostering and Adoption Service presented the 
report found on pages 109 to 120 of the agenda. 
  
During which the following was highlighted:  
  

• The majority of Thurrock’s looked after children lived in foster 
placements, and officers felt it was really important for children to have 
the opportunity to be within a family setting. 

• Two households had already approved this financial year and they 
already had children living with them.  



• There were currently eight families in assessment for become foster 
carers. 

• Recruitment was generally through word of mouth, from current foster 
carers who were already fostering, speak to people within their 
networks. This also assisted with retainment of foster carers. 

• The draft retention guide had been circulated to carers for their 
comments and was progressing well. 

  
RESOLVED:  
  

1.     That Members are updated on the current progress in Fostering 
Recruitment 
  

2.     That Members are aware of the key areas for improvements. 
  

3.     That Members are aware of the challenges the local authority is 
experiencing in recruiting foster carers and what we are doing to 
address these. 

  
Members agreed to suspend standing orders to allow them to continue to the 
end of the agenda.  
  

9. Joint Report on Initial Health Assessments for Looked After Children 
(Update)  
 
The Strategic Lead, Looked After Children presented the report found on 
pages 121 to 130 of the agenda. 
  
Throughout discussions the below points were raised:  
  

•       It was good to see that improvement was continuing to be made 
regarding Initial Health Assessments, with the last two months 
recording growth within performance. 

• There was a higher number of children who came into care in June 
than usual, for the same figures previously for the number of children 
coming into care in a month officers would have to look at 2020 figures. 

• As it was June there were 28 days to complete the IHA and for those 
who came in the last two weeks of the month some of their IHA were 
still pending, however there was still time to complete these. 

  
RESOLVED:  
  

1.     Members note the improved performance in the first two months 
of the first quarter and the positive impact of the additional 
capacity provided by the ICB to NELFT 
  

2.     Members are aware of the further steps being taken to improve 
performance 

  
 



10. Work Programme  
 
Members discussed the work programme and asked that the following reports 
be included:  
  

• Update from the Children in Care Council  
• Regular updates on Initial Health Assessments for Looked After 

Children 
 
  
 
 

The meeting finished at 9.27 pm 
 

Approved as a true and correct record 
 
 

CHAIR 
 
 

DATE 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 
 

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

